





ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DMJ 17/2020

Complainant/ Appellant: Sri Manab Chandra Dutta

Respondent : SPIO of Office of Asstt. Engineer, PWRD

(Lok Nirman Vibhag) Dhemaji Territorial Road

Sub Division-I, Dhemaji

Date of Hearing : 13-11-2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 13-11-2020

- 1. The petitioner Sri Manab Chandra Dutta is absent. However he has sent an email dated 12.11.2020 wherein it is mentioned that he is suffering from Covid-19 for which he is unable to attend today's hearing.
- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Juna Ram Doley, AEE PWD Dhemaji Territorial Road Sub Division-I. The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 6.11.2020 which is taken into records.
- In the written statement, the SPIO has mentioned *Quote (a)* After going through the contents of the petitioner's RTI application we prepared the data which is available in my office and referred to the O/O the Executive Engineer, PIO for the data which is under their jurisdiction, as mentioned in enclosed replied to Sri Manab Chandra Dutta. (b) After readiness of all required data, I contacted Sri Manab Chandra Dutta for collecting the same from my office because he promised to collect the same personally as he resided near our office, and we are kept communicated with him and awaited. At last he came to my office on 12.12.2019 and observing the replies he refused to take the same, reasons not known and finally he assured us to take the same after discussion with PIO.(In this regard it is mentioning here that that the same information was also sought from PIO) Thus, time has elapsed. *Unquote*.
- 4. In light of the above, the Commission directs the appellant to collect the information from the SPIO if he is interested.
- 5. The instant 2nd appeal petition dated 14.2.2020 is disposed off.

Sd/-Dr. A.P.Rout

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission Memo No. SIC/DMJ 17/2020

Copy to:

- 1. SPIO of the Office of Asstt. Engineer, PWRD (Lok Nirman Vibhag) Dhemaji Territorial Road Sub Division-I, Dhemaji for information.
- The petitioner Sri Manab Chandra Dutta, Ward No.2, Dhemaji Tiniali P.O. & Dist.- Dhemaji, Pin 787057 for information.
 Computer section for uploading in the website
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Dated: 13-11-2020